

No. 4D19-1499

---

---

IN THE  
**Fourth District Court of Appeal of Florida**

---

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
*Appellant,*

v.

ROBERT KRAFT,  
*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the County Court of the Fifteenth  
Judicial Circuit in and for Palm Beach County  
L.T. No. 2019MM002346AXXX

---

**AMENDED REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Ashley Moody  
*Attorney General*

Amit Agarwal (FBN 125637)  
*Solicitor General*

Jeffrey Paul DeSousa (FBN 110951)  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

Office of the Attorney General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300  
amit.agarwal@myfloridalegal.com  
jeffrey.desousa@myfloridalegal.com

*Counsel for State of Florida*

---

---

RECEIVED, 01/02/2020 08:53:30 PM, Clerk, Fourth District Court of Appeal

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Argument.....	1
I. The County Court Erroneously Suppressed Video Evidence of Kraft’s Prostitution Offenses .....	1
A. The warrant was valid .....	1
B. Law-enforcement officers properly executed the warrant .....	4
C. In any event, videos of Kraft should not have been suppressed .....	8
1. The good-faith exception applies in the event of a Warrant Clause Violation.....	8
2. Should the Court find a violation of the Reasonableness Clause, suppression is limited at most to those videos seized outside the scope of the warrant .....	9
II. Kraft’s Remaining Arguments Lack Merit.....	12
Conclusion .....	15
Certificate of Service .....	17
Certificate of Font .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	1, 2
<i>Bettez v. City of Miami</i> , 510 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	4, 5
<i>Bueno v. Workman</i> , 20 So. 3d 993 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	13
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	5-6
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979).....	1
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1995).....	13, 15
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 32 So. 3d 122 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	4
<i>Pazos v. State</i> , 654 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	9
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	9
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 297 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 1974).....	11
<i>State v. Dwyer</i> , 332 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 1976).....	3
<i>State v. Irvine</i> , 558 So. 2d 112 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....	8, 9

<i>State v. Morris</i> , 540 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989).....	5, 7
<i>State v. Powers</i> , 555 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	6
<i>State v. Sabourin</i> , 39 So. 3d 376 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) .....	9
<i>United States v. Batiste</i> , No. 06-20373-CR, 2007 WL 2412837 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2007) .....	3
<i>United States v. Dorfman</i> , 542 F.Supp. 345 (N.D. Ill. 1982) .....	3
<i>United States v. Heldt</i> , 668 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>United States v. Koyomejian</i> , 970 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	9
<i>United States v. Liu</i> , 239 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 806 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>United States v. Vento</i> , 533 F.2d 838 (3d Cir. 1976).....	2, 8
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 809 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 124 F.3d 411 (3d Cir. 1997).....	13

*United States v. Young*,  
877 F.2d 1099 (1st Cir. 1989).....11

*Waller v. Georgia*,  
467 U.S. 39 (1984).....11

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C § 1983 .....10

§ 796.05(1), Fla. Stat.....5

§ 796.05(2), Fla. Stat.....12

§ 796.07(5)(a)2., Fla. Stat. ....13
